Presented by: Introduced:

Drafted by:

The Manager 11/08/2010 J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2546

A Resolution Adopting Amendments to the Personnel Board Rules of Procedure and Repealing Resolution No. 2471.

WHEREAS, under CBJ 44.05.060(i), the Personnel Board is directed to propose rules and amendments thereto, as may be necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Labor Relations Code, CBJ Chapter 44.10, which the Assembly may by resolution approve, disapprove, or modify; and

WHEREAS, the Personnel Board Rules of Procedure govern how labor relations matters and disputes that come before the Board are to be handled; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the most recent amendments to the Personnel Board Rules of Procedure with the adoption of Resolution No. 2471 on May 18, 2009; and

WHEREAS, following the conclusion of various types of proceedings on several recent labor relations petitions, the Board undertook a review of the Rules of Procedure in light of its experience in applying the rules in those proceedings; and

WHEREAS, the Board worked with the Human Resources Division and the City Attorney's Office to develop proposed amendments to the Rules of Procedure, and at its meeting on August 16, 2010, the Board approved the proposed amendments and recommended adoption by the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly Human Resources Committee reviewed the proposed amendments at its meeting on October 25, 2010, and recommended adoption by the Assembly with some minor modifications; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments will ensure that the Rules of Procedure are accurate, clear, internally consistent, and in compliance with the Labor Relations Code.

//

//

//

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- **Section 1.** Amendment of Rules. That the Personnel Board Rules of Procedure are amended by the adoption of the revisions shown in the attached Exhibit "A" entitled City and Borough of Juneau Personnel Board Rules of Procedure to Implement the Labor Relations Code, CBJ 44.10.
 - Section 2. Repeal of Resolution. Resolution No. 2471 is repealed.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 8th day of November, 2010.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie Sica, Clerk